

Nos. 08-55483 & 08-56740

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LYNNE WANG, YU FANG INES KAI, and HUI JUNG PAO,**  
On Behalf of Themselves and all Others Similarly Situated

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

**CHINESE DAILY NEWS, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Central District of California  
Case No. CV-04-1498-CBM-JWJ  
The Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL  
REHEARING OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REHEARING EN BANC**

---

**GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,  
DARDARIAN & HO**  
David Borgen  
Joseph E. Jaramillo  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (510) 763-9800; Fax: (510) 835-1417

**LEWIS, FEINBERG, LEE,  
RENAKER & JACKSON P.C.**  
Todd Jackson  
Catha Worthman  
476 9th Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Tel: (510) 839-6824; Fax: (510) 839-7839

**NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**  
Rebecca Hamburg Cappy  
417 Montgomery Street, 4th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 296-7629; Fax: (866) 593-7521

*Amicus Curiae*

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Rehearing Should be Granted to Clarify the Standard for Commonality Under Rule 23(a).....	5
1. Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality Does Not Require a Showing of “Significant Proof of a General Policy” of Violations.....	6
2. Requiring Significant Proof of a General Policy of Labor Law Violations Improperly Converts Class Certification into a Judgment on the Merits.....	9
B. The Panel’s Discussion of “Trial by Formula” Requires Revision.....	11
1. The Panel Opinion Appears to Restrict Unduly the Use of Statistical and Representative Evidence in Employment Cases by Importing the “Trial by Formula” Statement in <i>Dukes</i> Out of Context.....	12
2. The Panel Opinion Requires Modification to the Extent it Suggests that Individualized Proceedings Are Always Required in Wage and Hour Class Cases.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	14
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	15
<i>Avilez v. Pinkerton Gov’t Servs.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 450 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	17
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Delagarza v. Tesoro Refining &amp; Mktg. Co.</i> , No. C–09–5803 EMC, 2011 WL 4017967 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2011) .....	10
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 267 F.R.D. 625 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	13
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 9
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7
<i>Local Jt. Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 8

*McLaughlin v. Seto*,  
850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 14

*Nguyen v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
275 F.R.D. 596 (C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 10

*Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.*,  
667 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....*passim*

*Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.*,  
236 F.R.D. 485 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... 18

*In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.*,  
571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

**CALIFORNIA CASES**

*Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*,  
115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (1st Dist. 2004)..... 13, 14, 15

*Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court*,  
53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012) ..... 13

*Gentry v. Super. Ct.*,  
42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) ..... 4

*Hernandez v. Mendoza*,  
199 Cal. App. 3d 721 (2d Dist. 1988)..... 15

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
No. 11-864 (S. Ct. Mar. 27, 2013)..... 5, 14, 17

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure  
Rule 29 .....2  
Rule 29(c).....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure  
Rule 23 .....*passim*  
Rule 23(a).....5  
Rule 23(a)(2).....2, 6  
Rule 23(b)(2).....12  
Rule 23(b)(3).....12, 17

Ninth Circuit Local Rule 29-2 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Annette Bernhardt et al., *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of  
Employment & Labor Laws in America’s Cities* (2009) .....4, 17

Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* 213-14  
(3d ed. 2011) .....13

NELP, *Winning Wage Justice: A Summary of Research on Wage & Hour  
Violations in the U.S.* (Jan. 2012) .....4
